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Notes to Users

1. Due to variations in prices and weights between Jerusalem J1 and other West Bank governorates, the CPI for each area was calculated separately. Therefore, the term CPI for the West Bank covers the West Bank excluding Jerusalem J1.
2. (..) signifies no available data for these items during that period.
3. The prices of goods were collected in New Israeli Shekels (NIS). The monthly average exchange rate of the US dollar during 2005 - 2013 was as follows:

	2013
	2012
	2011
	2010
	2009
	2008
	2007
	2006
	2005
	Month

	3.73
	3.81
	3.58
	3.72
	3.90
	3.78
	4.22
	4.61
	4.37
	January

	3.69
	3.74
	3.66
	3.75
	4.11
	3.60
	4.21
	4.69
	4.37
	February

	3.69
	3.76
	3.56
	3.74
	4.16
	3.53
	4.20
	4.69
	4.33
	March

	3.62
	3.75
	3.43
	3.69
	4.19
	3.53
	4.10
	4.59
	4.37
	April

	3.63
	3.83
	3.47
	3.79
	4.07
	3.40
	4.00
	4.47
	4.37
	May

	3.62
	3.88
	3.41
	3.85
	3.93
	3.34
	4.17
	4.46
	4.47
	June

	3.61
	3.99
	3.42
	3.86
	3.90
	3.37
	4.31
	4.42
	4.55
	July

	3.58
	4.02
	3.54
	3.79
	3.83
	3.55
	4.23
	4.38
	4.50
	August

	3.57
	3.95
	3.69
	3.73
	3.77
	3.53
	4.09
	4.35
	4.53
	September

	3.54
	3.85
	3.67
	3.61
	3.72
	3.67
	4.01
	4.27
	4.65
	October

	3.54
	3.90
	3.74
	3.64
	3.77
	3.88
	3.93
	4.30
	4.70
	November

	3.50
	3.80
	3.77
	3.61
	3.79
	3.83
	3.89
	4.21
	4.62
	December

	3.61
	3.86
	3.58
	3.73
	3.93
	3.58
	4.11
	4.45
	4.48
	Annual Average


					


































































Abbreviations

	CB:
	Consumer Basket

	CPI:
	Consumer Price Index

	COICOP:
	Classification of Individual Consumption by Purpose

	CFG:
	Core Funding Group

	EU:
	European Union

	ISIC – 4:
	International Standard of Industrial Classification (Version - 4) 

	NIS:
	New Israeli Shekel

	PPI:
	Producer Price Index

	PCBS:
	Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

	Jerusalem J1:
	The areas of Jerusalem annexed by Israel in 1967

	SNA:
	System of National Accounts

	SDC:
	Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation

	UN:
	United Nations

	WHPI:
	Wholesale Price Index

	CCI:
	Construction Cost Index

	RCI:
	Road Cost Index

	WNCI
	Water Networks Cost Index

	SNCI
	Sewage Networks Cost Index

	IPI
	Industrial Production Index
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Introduction

PCBS has devoted strenuous efforts to developing an appropriate framework for goods and services which enables the production of the Consumer Price Index, Wholesale Price Index, Producer Price Index, Construction Cost Index, Road Cost Index, Water and Sewage Network Cost Index, Quantity of Industrial Production Index and other indices in Palestine. 

Price indices are usually used as a tool for measuring changes in the prices of goods and services and monitoring price trends, market conditions and standards of living. Price indices are considered to be the most important indicators of the cost of living and are widely used to measure inflation rates and economic recession.

PCBS is pleased to issue this wide-ranging report for 2013. PCBS has produced statistical reports on prices on a regular basis since the beginning of 1997.

Statistical data on price indices are vital to decision makers, planners, and researchers and PCBS encourages users to contribute feedback and suggestions in order to make improvements to meet their needs.
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